

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY, MINERALS and NATURAL RESOURCES DIVISION OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE



BRUCE KING GOVERNOR

ANITA LOCKWOOD CABINET SECRETARY

1000 RIO BRAZOS ROAD AZTEC, NEW MEXICO 87410 (909) 334-6178

MECHANICAL INTEGRITY TEST REPORT (TA or UIC)

Date of Test may 20, 1998 Operator	Basin Disposal Inc.
Lease Name Disposa Well # /	Location: Unit <u>F</u> Sec <u>3</u> Twn <u>29N</u> Rge/1W
Land Type: State Federal Private \(\sum_{\text{Indian}} \)	Well Type: Water Injection Salt Water Disposal Gas Injection Producing Oil/Gas Pressure Observation
Temporarily Abandoned Well (Y/N):	TA Expires: W/H
Casing Pres. Bradenhead Pres. Tubing Pres. Int. Casing Pres. Tbg. SI Pres. Tbg. Inj. Pres.	Max. Inj. Pres. 1870
Pressured annulus up to 500 psi. for 30	mins. Test passed failed.
remarks: Nave changed 10# difficultions! Gauge has 2 raive changed out.	he pressure may cult to distinguish small 000#1 Ordered bradenhead
By (Operator Representative) (Position) With Control of the Contr	ness Deny B. Four (NMOCD)

S.W.D AND \ OR INJECTION WELL INSPECTION REPORT

APIN: 30-045-26862

DATE: May 20, 1998 CLASS 1:[] CLASS 2[XS.W.D.][] INJECTION:[]
OPERATOR: Basin Disposal Inc
WELL NAME: Disposa 1 WELL#:
LOCATION: UT. LETTER: FSEC: 3 TWN-291/RGE: 11 W
PRESSURE LIMIT: 187 (2) NJECTION PRESS: 152 OTBG VCSG ANNULUS PRESS: 19
BRADENHEAD PPRESS:
REQUIRED TBGCSG ANNULUS PRESS. TO MAINTAINED ON WELL AS STIPULATED ON W.F.X OR S.W.D ORDER:
TYPE OF PRESSURE LIMITING DEVICE USED: Von e
PRESSURE SETTING ON PRESSURE LIMITING DEVICE: Non e (Pressure setting on Pressure Limiting Device not to excess pressure Limit)
REMARKS: Pump is maxed out.
N.M.O.C.D INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: Jeny 2 Yeary
OPERATOR REP OR WITNESS SIGNATURE:



STATE OF NEW MEXICO

ENERGY AND MINERALS DEPARTMENT

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION AZTEC DISTRICT OFFICE

BRADENHEAD & PACKER TEST REPORT FOR INJECTION & SWD WELLS

AZTEC, TIEW MEXICO 87410

Date of Test 4/15/93	Tbg. Inj. Pres	•	Water Injection Well	
Operator BASIN DISPOSAL	ma Million Will Di		Salt Water Disposal Well	
Csg. Pres.			Gas Injection Well	
			Producing Oil/Gas Well	
Well Name & No. DISPOSAL	_ # 1	Locatio	on Unit F Sec 03 T 29N RIIW	
		HEAD TEST		
If bradenhead has pressure, at 5 minute intervals.	flow to atmosp	here for 30 minu	ites and record casing pressure	
CASING PRESSURE		BRADENHEAD FLOWED		
5 Minules		Steady Flow		
10 Minutes		Surges Down to Nothing		
15 Minutes		Down to Nothing		
20 Minutes	•	Nothing		
25 Hinutes		Gas & Water		
30 Minutes		Gas a flater		
16 casing has pressure, float 5 minute intervals.	ълск	ER TEST	and record tubing pressure	
at 5 handed another		m		
5 Minutes		Remarks:	OF CEIVED	
10 Minutes			K E O E I O E	
15 Minutes			APR1 5 1993	
20 Hinutes			WLVT 9 1999	
25 Minutes			ME CON. DI	
30 Minutes			nict :	
	POSITIVE F	RESSURE TEST		
Pressured annulus up to 3	40 psi. Casir	ng neld/would no	t hold pressure for min.	
Remarks:	PA 65			
BY: Paul C. Thompson		NMOCD:	Diamo Jainheunst	
POSITION: AGONT				

1915 - 10101 3

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENERGY, MINERALS, AND NATURAL RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

IN THE MATTER OF THE HEARING CALLED BY THE OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION FOR THE PURPOSE OF CONSIDERING:

OCT 19 1987 U OIST. 3

CASE NO. 9220 Order No. R-8524

APPLICATION OF BASIN DISPOSAL, INC. FOR SALT WATER DISPOSAL, SAN JUAN COUNTY, NEW MEXICO.

ORDER OF THE DIVISION

BY THE DIVISION:

This cause came on for hearing at 8:15 a.m. on September 23, 1987, at Santa Fe, New Mexico, before Examiner David R. Catanach.

NOW, on this the day of October, 1987, the Division Director, having considered the testimony, the record, and the recommendations of the Examiner, and being fully advised in the presses.

INDS THAT:

- (1) Due public notice having been given as required by law, the Division has jurisdiction of this cause and the subject matter thereof.
- (2) The applicant, Basin Disposal, Inc., seeks authority to dispose of produced salt water into the Point Lookout member of the Mesaverde formation in a perforated interval to be determined after drilling and running logs in its proposed disposal well to be located 2207 feet from the North line and 1870 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico.
- (3) Meridian Oil, Inc. (Meridian), the leasehold operator of the acreage upon which the disposal well is to be located, entered an appearance in this case at the time of the hearing.
- (4) At the time of the hearing the applicant agreed to abide by a request from Meridian to confine injection in the proposed disposal well to the Cliff House member of the Mesaverde formation located at a depth of approximately 3800

feet and to limit the total depth of the proposed well to 3900 feet.

- (5) An appearance was also made at the hearing by Mr. Joseph Goldberg on behalf of a number of residents who reside in close proximity to the proposed disposal well site whose concern centers around the open air pits the applicant is currently utilizing at the site to dispose of produced water.
- (6) By letter to the Division dated September 9, 1987, which has been entered as part of the record in this case, the applicant has stated that the proposed injection well will be utilized as the primary method of water disposal at the disposal site.
- (7) Evidence presented at the hearing indicates that the Beta Development Company Martin 3 Well No. 1, located 1611 feet from the North line and 790 feet from the West line of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, which is currently a producing gas well in the Dakota formation, may not be cemented adequately to confine the injection fluid to the proposed injection formation.
 - (8) Prior to initiating injection operations into the proposed well, the applicant should be required to perform remedial cement operations on the Martin 3 Well No. 1, or to demonstrate to the supervisor of the Division's Aztec district office that faid fatting Well No. 1 is adequately constructed so as to confide the injection fluid to the proposed injection formation.
 - (9) Injection should be accomplished through 2 7/8-inch lined tubing installed in a packer set within 100 feet of the uppermost perforation; the casing-tubing annulus should be filled with an inert fluid; and a pressure gauge or approved leak-detection device should be attached to the annulus in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.
 - (10) Prior to commencing injection operations, the casing in the subject well should be pressure-tested throughout the interval from the surface to the proposed packer-setting depth to assure the integrity of such casing.
 - (11) The injection well or system should be equipped with a pressure-limiting switch or other acceptable device which will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well

-3-Case No. 9220 Order No. R-8524

to no more than .2 psi per foot of depth to the uppermost perforation.

- (12) The Director of the Division should be authorized to administratively approve an increase in the injection pressure upon a proper showing by the operator that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the injected waters from the Mesaverde formation.
- (13) The operator should give advance notification to the supervisor of the Aztec district office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of disposal equipment and of the mechanical integrity test so that the same may be inspected and witnessed.
- (14) The operator should take all steps necessary to ensure the injected water enters only the proposed injection interval and is not permitted to escape to other formations.
- (15) Approval of the subject application will prevent the drilling of unnecessary wells and otherwise prevent waste due to premature abandonnest of existing producing wells.

IT IS THER FORE TIDE TO THAT

(1) The amplicant, Basin Disposal, Inc., is hereby authorized to utilize a well to be drilled at a location 2207 feet from the North line and 1870 feet from the West line (Unit F) of Section 3, Township 29 North, Range 11 West, NMPM, San Juan County, New Mexico, to dispose of produced salt water into the Cliff House member of the Mesaverde formation, injection to be accomplished through 2 7/8-inch tubing installed in a packer to be set within 100 feet of the uppermost perforation.

PROVIDED HOWEVER THAT, injection shall be limited to the Cliff House member of the Mesaverde formation; the tubing shall be lined; the casing-tubing annulus shall be filled with an inert fluid; and a pressure gauge shall be attached to the annulus or the annulus shall be equipped with an approved leak-detection device in order to determine leakage in the casing, tubing, or packer.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, prior to commencing injection operations, the casing in the subject well shall be pressuretested to assure the integrity of such casing in a manner

-4-Case No. 9220 Order No. R-8524

that is satisfactory to the supervisor of the Division's district office at Aztec.

PROVIDED FURTHER THAT, prior to commencing injection operations into the well, the applicant shall cement the production string in the Martin 3 Well No. 1, described in Finding No. (8) above, across, above, and below the injection zone or shall demonstrate to the supervisor of the Division's Aztec district office that said Martin 3 Well No. 1 is adequately constructed so as to confine the injection fluid to the proposed injection formation.

- (2) The applicant shall be required to furnish the Santa Fe office of the Division a copy of the log run on the well and detailed information on the location and extent of perforations in the well.
- (3) The injection well or system shall be equipped with a pressure-limiting switch or other acceptable device that will limit the wellhead pressure on the injection well to no more than .2 psi per foot of depth to the uppermost perforation.
- (4) The Director of the Division may authorize an increase in injection pressure upon a proper showing by the operator of said well that such higher pressure will not result in migration of the injection fluid from the Cliff House member of the pressure formation.
- (5) The operator shall notify the supervisor of the Aztec district office of the Division of the date and time of the installation of disposal equipment and of the mechanical integrity test so that the same may be inspected and witnessed.
- (6) The operator shall immediately notify the supervisor of the Division's Aztec district office of the failure of the tubing, casing, or packer, in said well or the leakage of water from or around said well and shall take such steps as may be timely and necessary to correct such failure or leakage.
- (7) The applicant shall conduct disposal operations and submit monthly reports in accordance with Rules 702, 703, 704, 705, 708, and 1120 of the Division Rules and Regulations.

- (8) The applicant shall, insofar as is practical, utilize the disposal well as the primary means of disposing produced salt water at the site.
- (9) Jurisdiction of this cause is retained for the entry of such further orders as the Division may deem necessary.

DONE at Santa Fe, New Mexico, on the day and year hereinabove designated.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

WILLIAM J. LEMAY Director

SEAL